## ORDINANCE NO. 444

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF ANSLEY, NEBRASKA TO DESIGNATE A WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA; TO PROVIDE A DEFINITION; TO PROVIDE WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHAIRPERSON AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ANSLEY, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. **Definitions**. Wellhead Protection Area means the surface and subsurface area surrounding a water well or well field, supplying a public water system, through which contaminants are reasonably likely to move toward and reach such water or well field.

Section 2. The Village Board designates a Wellhead Protection Area for the purpose of protection of the public water system. The boundaries of the Wellhead Protection Area are set forth and the delineation is based upon a map prepared by the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality or the Nebraska Rural Water Association and presented to the Village. This map shall become and is incorporated into the terms of this ordinance as is full set forth herein and such map shall be further identified as the Wellhead Protection Area Map - Village of Ansley Ordinance No. 444.

Section 3. Any other ordinance or section passed and approved prior to the passage, approval, and publication of this ordinance and in conflict herewith, is hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2002.

(Seal)

	Leonard	G.	Ducker,	Jr.,	Chairperson
					_
ATTEST:					
Lanette C. Doane, Clerk					